
 
 A meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL will be held 

in the CIVIC SUITE, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, 
HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on WEDNESDAY, 27 NOVEMBER 2013 

at 6:30 PM and you are requested to attend for the transaction of the 
following business:- 

 
PRIOR TO THE MEETING THERE WILL BE A PRESENTATION FOR PANEL 

MEMBERS, ON THE NATIONAL FRAUD INITIATIVE, IN THE CIVIC SUITE 

COMMENCING AT 6.00PM. 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Panel held on 26th September 2013. 
 

Mrs H J Taylor 
388008 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary, 
non-disclosable pecuniary or non- pecuniary interests in relation to 
any Agenda item. See Notes below. 
 
 

 

3. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL - PROGRESS REPORT  
(Pages 7 - 10) 

 

 

 To receive a report by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services. 
 

Mrs H J Taylor 
388008 

4. EXTERNAL AUDITORS: ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2012/13  
(Pages 11 - 26) 

 

 

 To receive a report from the Assistant Director, Finance and 
Resources on the Annual Audit and Inspection Letter 2012/13. 
 
 

C Mason 
388157 

5. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT, 

ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION REGULATIONS AND DATA 

PROTECTION ACT  (Pages 27 - 34) 
 

 

 To receive a joint report from the IMD Service Manager and the Head 
of Legal and Democratic Services on the Freedom of Information Act, 
Environmental Information Regulations and Data Protection Act. 
 
 

J Taylor 
388119 

6. CORPORATE BUSINESS CONTINUITY PLANNING  (Pages 35 - 
50) 

 

 

 To receive a report from the Corporate Business Continuity Co-
ordinator providing an update on progress made in planning for 
Corporate Business Continuity. 
 

J Taylor 
388119 



 
7. ANNUAL REVIEW OF WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY AND 

PROCEDURE  (Pages 51 - 60) 
 

 

 To receive a report by the Internal Audit Manager on the outcome of 
the annual review on whistleblowing. 
 

D Harwood 
388115 

8. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANELS CO-OPTED MEMBERS  
(Pages 61 - 64) 

 

 

 To receive a report from the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
on the outcome of a review of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel’s 
Procedure Rules. 
 

A Roberts 
388015 

9. OFFICER GOVERNANCE WORKING GROUPS  (Pages 65 - 68) 
 

 

 To receive a report by the Assistant Director, Finance and 
Resources. 
 

S Couper 
388103 

10. WORK AND TRAINING PROGRAMME  (Pages 69 - 72) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Internal Audit Manager. 
 

D Harwood 
388115 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS   
 

 

 To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting because the 
business to be transacted contains information relating to 
consultations or negotiations in connection with labour relation 
matters between the Council and its employees. 
 
 

 

12. INTERNAL AUDIT - PAY REVIEW  (Pages 73 - 80) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Internal Audit Manager on the findings of 
a review into the job evaluation and pay review process. 
 

D Harwood 
388115 

   
 Dated this 19 day of November 2013  
  

 
 Head of Paid Service 

 
Notes 
 
1. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
 (1) Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and unless you 

have obtained dispensation, cannot discuss or vote on the matter at the meeting and 
must also leave the room whilst the matter is being debated or voted on. 

 
 (2) A Member has a disclosable pecuniary interest if it - 
 
  (a) relates to you, or 
  (b) is an interest of - 
 
   (i) your spouse or civil partner; or 
   (ii) a person with whom you are living as husband and wife; or 
   (iii) a person with whom you are living as if you were civil partners 



 
 
  and you are aware that the other person has the interest. 
 
 (3) Disclosable pecuniary interests includes - 
 
  (a) any employment or profession carried out for profit or gain; 
  (b) any financial benefit received by the Member in re
[...]
h people about what is 
happening at meetings.  Arrangements for these activities should operate in accordance with 
guidelines agreed by the Council and available via the following link - filming,photography-
and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf  or on request from the Democratic Services Team.  
The Council understands that some members of the public attending its meetings may not 
wish to be filmed.  The Chairman of the meeting will facilitate this preference by ensuring that 
any such request not to be recorded is respected.  

 

Please contact Mrs H Taylor, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Tel No: 01480 388008 
/ e-mail: Helen.Taylor@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you have a general query on any 
Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would 
like information on any decision taken by the Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 



 
 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports 

or would like a large text version or an audio version  
please contact the Democratic Services Manager and  

we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

PANEL held in Civic Suite, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, 
Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Thursday, 26 September 2013. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor E R Butler – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors M G Baker, K J Churchill, 

G J Harlock, R Harrison, P Kadewere, 
P G Mitchell and R J West. 

   
   
   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor J A Gray 
 
 

25. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on 24th July 2013 were approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

26. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

27. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL - PROGRESS REPORT   
 

 In monitoring progress/achievement of specific actions previously 
reported to the Panel, a Member questioned whether a letter had 
been sent to the Department of Communities & Local Government, 
the Department of Works & Pensions and the Audit Commission over 
the cost of auditing benefit claims and the criteria for taking a second 
sample.  In response to which, the Panel were informed that the 
Department had explained that it was not always necessary to 
undertake an extra sample so long as the auditors feel any identified 
error is an isolated one. 
 
At the same time, Members noted that, due to a change in personnel, 
the annual report on the number of requests received by the Council 
under the Freedom of Information Act would be submitted to the next 
meeting of the Panel. 
 

28. EFFECTIVENESS OF THE PANEL   
 

 A report by the Internal Audit Manager was submitted (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) detailing the outcome of a 
review undertaken by the Chairman and Vice-Chairman on the 
effectiveness of the Panel. A copy of the report is appended in the 
Minute Book. 
 
Members noted that the review had concluded that the Panel was 
generally acting effectively and fulfilling its terms of reference. The 
Panel was also made aware of a number of opportunities to further 
improve the Panel’s effectiveness identified during the review 

Agenda Item 1

1



process.  In that respect, Members discussed whether the 
effectiveness of the Panel should be the subject of an independent 
review.  Having been advised that an external assessment would cost 
between £3,000 and £20,000 and given the financial challenges being 
faced by the authority, Members agreed that it would be 
unreasonable to pursue this course of action. 
 
With regard to paragraph 2.4 and the suggestion that all or some of 
the Panel be invited to informal meetings with Managers to consider 
particular issues, the Panel felt that this should be confined to the 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman. 
 
Having considered a revised terms of reference for the Panel together 
with a proposed action plan, the Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the results of the outcome of the Chairman and Vice-
Chairman’s review of the effectiveness of the Panel be 
noted; 
 

(b) that Council be recommended to amend the terms of 
reference of the Cabinet to include the approval of the 
Risk Management Strategy; 

 
(c) that Council be recommended to approve the Panel’s 

Terms of Reference appended to the report now 
submitted; 

 
(d) that the opportunities identified to further improve the 

effectiveness of the Panel as set out in the Executive 
Summary of the report be approved; and 

 
(e) that future reviews of the Panel’s effectiveness be 

undertaken annually. 
 
 

29. RISK REGISTER   
 

 (During the discussion on this item (7.05pm) Councillor J A Gray, 
Executive Councillor for Resources took his seat at the meeting). 
 
 
With the aid of a report by the Internal Audit Manager (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel were acquainted 
with changes made to the Risk Register between the period 6th 
March to 2nd September 2013. 
 
The Panel discussed specific risks identified within the report and the 
process by which risks are measured for impact and likelihood.  
Particular mention was made of the risks associated with MMI’s 
Scheme of Arrangement and a reduction in numbers of new 
affordable homes being built and its impact on the use of temporary 
accommodation.  A Member questioned why some risks had been 
identified as being deleted.  The Internal Audit Manager explained 
that in the majority of cases the risk had been superseded or 
duplicated by another and that an explanation for their deletion would 

2



be included in future reports.  
 
Having thanked Officers for their efforts in compiling the risk register, 
it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 

30. IMPROVING INTERNAL CONTROLS   
 

 Further to Minute No 13/24, a report by the Internal Audit Manager 
was submitted (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
detailing proposed changes to the Code of Procurement and the 
Code of Financial Management. Members were advised that the 
documents had been revised as a result of a recent internal audit 
investigation into procurement practices which highlighted the need to 
modify or reinforce internal control processes in a number of areas. 
 
Members were advised that in addition to the changes, a number of 
initiatives would be introduced including the training of Managers on 
procurement practices, the Code of Procurement and the e-
marketplace and the development of a new overarching procurement 
strategy.  In response to questions raised by the Panel it was 
confirmed that the final procurement strategy would be submitted to a 
future meeting, details of which would be confirmed in the Panel’s 
Progress Report. 
 
The Panel also noted that the Employees’ Code of Conduct would be 
replaced by an Employee Handbook.  The handbook would deal with 
issues relating to the Code of Conduct and contain a Code of Ethics, 
incorporating current key values and behaviours and the seven 
principles of public life. In response to a question raised by a Member, 
it was confirmed that the handbook would also include issues relating 
to the procurement and register of interests as well as general staffing 
protocols. 
 
Having discussed the circumstances and procedure for dealing with 
arithmetical errors and post tender negotiations, the Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that Council be recommended to endorse the revised 
Code of Procurement set out in Appendix 1 to the report 
now submitted; 
 

(b) that Council be recommended to endorse the revised 
Code of Financial Management detailed in Appendix 2 of 
the report now submitted; 

 
(c) that Council be recommended to apply to become a 

signatory to the Prompt Payment Code as endorsed by 
the Department for Business Innovation & Skills; and 

 
(d) that the actions agreed with regard to the employees’ 

handbook be noted. 

3



    
 

31. APPROVAL FOR PUBLICATION OF THE 2012/13 ANNUAL 

GOVERNANCE STATEMENT AND ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT   
 

 (Mr C Everest and Ms H Clark, PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP were in 
attendance for consideration of this item). 
 
Following a detailed presentation, the Panel received a report by the 
Assistant Director (Finance and Resources) (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) seeking approval for the publication of 
the Council’s Annual Governance Statement and the Annual Financial 
Report for 2012/13. 
 
Members were reminded of the process required to be undertaken 
prior to the documents’ publication.  As part of which, Mr C Everest 
delivered the external auditors’ ISA 260 report which outlined their 
findings arising from the audit of the 2012/13 accounts. Members 
were encouraged to note that there were no significant issues to bring 
to the attention of the Panel. Ms H Clark then proceeded to deliver an 
explanation of the audit approach undertaken and updated the Panel 
on matters which had progressed since the publication of the report. 
 
The external auditors then proceeded to respond to a number of 
questions raised by the Panel relating to net pension liabilities, 
succession planning, project management, the use of reserves and 
the perceived advantages of introducing zero based budgeting. 
 
In considering the contents of the Annual Governance Statement, 
Members’ attention was drawn to some significant areas for 
improvement, including developing the themes and aims contained in 
the Leadership Direction, budgetary control, partnership engagement, 
annual reporting, project management, compliance with the Code of 
Procurement and noted the appropriate action to be taken. 
 
The Panel complimented Officers on their efforts in finalising the 
documents in advance of the statutory deadline for publication of 30th 
September 2013.  At the same time, Members congratulated the 
Internal Audit Manager on the quality and high standard of the Annual 
Governance Statement. 
 
Having expressed their satisfaction with the content of the external 
auditors’ Letter of Representation, the Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the content of the external auditor’s ISA 260 report 
be noted; 
 

(b) that the Governance Statement for 2012/13 be approved 
and the Executive Leader and Managing Director 
authorised to sign the Statement on behalf of the 
Council; 
 

(c) that the Letter of Representation appended as an Annex 
to the auditors’ report now submitted be approved and 
the Assistant Director (Finance and Resources) 

4



authorised to sign it on behalf of the Council; and 
 
(d) that the revised Annual Financial Report, as amended to 

reflect the final external audit review, be approved and 
the Chairman of the Panel authorised to sign the 
accounts on behalf of the Council. 

 
 
 

32. WORK AND TRAINING PROGRAMME   
 

 By way of a report by the Internal Audit Manager (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) Members received and noted a work 
programme for the Panel for the period 2013/14. In doing so, the 
Panel requested that a presentation be made, prior to the start of the 
next meeting, on the District Council’s approach to tackling fraud with 
particular emphasis on the National Fraud Initiative.  
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

5



6

This page is intentionally left blank



CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL PROGRESS REPORT 
 

Panel Date Decision Response Date for Action Officer 
Responsible 

 

 
 
 
 

25/09/12 
 
 
 
 

Annual report on
[...]
w of Whistleblowing Policy and Procedure 
 
Meeting/Date: Corporate Governance Panel – 27 November  2013 
  
Executive Portfolio: Resources: Councillor J A Gray   
 
Report by: Internal Audit Manager  
 
Ward(s) affected: All Wards 
 

 
Executive Summary  
 
The purpose of whistleblowing law is to protect individuals who make disclosures of 
wrongdoings in the public interest without fear of reprisals from their employer.  
 
The whistleblowing policy and procedure was introduced in 2000 in response to the 
Public Interest Disclosure Act 1998 (PIDA).  Both documents are reviewed annually 
to ensure they continue to be fit for purpose.  
 
Sections 17-20 of the Enterprise and Regulatory Reform Act 2013 (ERRA) 
introduced a number of changes to the PIDA.   
 
Section  Change introduced 
17 narrows the definition of 'protected disclosure' to those that are made 

in the 'public interest' 
18 removes the requirement that a worker or employee must make a 

protected disclosure 'in good faith'. (Employment tribunals will have 
the power to reduce compensation by up to 25% for detriment or 
dismissal relating to a protected disclosure that was not made in good 
faith). 

19 & 20 introduce protection for whistleblowers from bullying or harassment by 
co-workers. This amendment introduces personal liability for co-
workers who victimise whistleblowers. Employers can then be held 
vicariously liable for these employees unless they can show that they 
took reasonable steps to prevent victimisation.   

21 enables the Secretary of State to extend the meaning of 'worker' for 
the purpose of defining who comes within the remit of the 
whistleblowing provisions.  

 
The Government considered that before ERRA, whistleblowing was open to abuse. 
Employees were able to make whistleblowing claims around spurious issues (such 
as the terms of their employment contracts) as it did not impose a requirement that 
the alleged disclosure should relate to a public interest. ERRA now makes 
[...]
h 2 of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules contained in the Constitution: 
 

 “Each Overview and Scrutiny Panel shall comprise two co-opted persons 

appointed for a four year period without voting rights. The co-opted persons 
shall not be paid an allowance.” 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 8

61



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 
 

62



 

1. WHAT IS THIS REPORT ABOUT/PURPOSE? 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to acquaint the Panel with the outcome of the 

review of the external co-optees appointment to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panels. 

 
2. WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY/BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The original co-optees’ term of office expires in February 2014. It is necessary 

to determine whether they are to continue or introduce alternative 
arrangements. 

 
3. OPTIONS CONSIDERED/ANALYSIS 
 
3.1 Some other authorities co-opt individuals on a temporary basis to contribute to 

single studies. However, this could result in particular perspectives having 
greater influence on a Panel than others. Instead, it is argued that if all 
interested parties are able make submissions or present evidence, Members 
will be in a position to triangulate it against other relevant sources and make 
an objective judgment on the study aims and recommendations. 

 
4. COMMENTS OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
  
4.1 The Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen have been consulted and they support the 

recommendation. 
 
5. WHAT ACTIONS WILL BE TAKEN/TIMETABLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION 
 
5.1 The Co-opted Members currently are not involved in the Scrutiny Panel’s work 

while the Facing the Future process is taking place. It had been intended they 
would resume their role in January 2014. If it is decided that they are no longer 
required, the Co-opted Members would be advised so that their terms of office 
would naturally end in February 2014. Two vacancies have not been filled 
because the review was taking place. A further vacancy has recently arisen. 
One Co-opted Member’s term extends past February because he was 
appointed when a previous post-holder resigned. It is suggested that his term 
should finish at the same time as the others. 

 
6. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
  
6. 1 Co-opted Members are entitled to be reimbursed for travel and subsistence 

expenses incurred in undertaking their role. They claimed a combined total of 
£184.70 in 2012/13 and £140.40 in 2013/14. 

 
7 REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDED DECISIONS 
  
7.1 The Co-opted Members’ terms of office will expire at the start of 2014. The 

Head of Legal and Democratic Services has been asked to carry out a review 
of their involvement with the Overview and Scrutiny Panels. This has been 
done through consultation with the Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen of the 
Scrutiny Panels. It is intended that the Scrutiny Panels’ studies will be 
conducted more like Select Committee investigations. Instead of making 
permanent appointments to the Scrutiny Panels, individuals who have 
specialist knowledge will be invited to provide evidence on particular study 
areas. 

 

63



 
Recommendations: 
 
That the Council is recommended to delete the following words from paragraph 2 of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules contained in the Constitution: 
 

 “Each Overview and Scrutiny Panel shall comprise two co-opted persons 

appointed for a four year period without voting rights. The co-opted persons 
shall not be paid an allowance.” 

 
 
 
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Constitution 
 
Reports and Minutes of the meetings of the Council held on 22nd April 2009 and 17th 
February 2012 
 
Reports and Minutes of the meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Panels held in 
February 2010. 
 
 
CONTACT OFFICER 
 
Tony Roberts, Scrutiny and Review Manager 
01480 388015. 

64



 

Public 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Title/Subject Matter: Officer Governance Working Groups 
 
Meeting/Date: Corporate Governance Panel - 27 November 2013 
  
Executive Portfolio: Executive Leader 
 
Report by: Assistant Director (Finance and Resources) 
 
Ward(s) affected:  

 
Executive Summary: 
 
This report outlines to the Panel how Chief Officers’ Management Team are raising 
awareness of the importance of good governance and involving a variety of 
managers in ensuring that governance is at the heart of the Council’s activities. 
 
A number of issues were raised with the Panel in the external auditor’s ISA260 report 
on the final accounts and value for money opinion. Some of these related to specific 
issues whilst mention was also made about a concern that there was also a cultural 
issue with compliance in some areas. 
 
COMT have considered these issues and are introducing a system of working 
groups which will effectively address them. The Groups will be up and running by the 
end of November. 
 
The approach is based on an Officer Governance Board consisting of COMT, the 
monitoring officer and the internal audit and risk manager. Reporting to this Board 
will be 6 working groups, each led by a Head of Service or Service Manager who has 
not got responsibility for that service area as part of their normal role. The working 
groups are: 

• Risk 

• Project Management 

• Customers 

• Culture and Compliance 

• Finance 

• Procurement 
 
Annex A provides more detail on the main elements to be covered within each 
working group. 
 
Annex B provides the generic terms of reference. The first task for each group will be 
to propose bespoke modifications to the Governance Board. 
 
Recommendation: 

That the Panel note the changes that COMT are introducing. 
 

 
BACKGROUND PAPER:  ISA 260 
 
CONTACT OFFICER 
Steve Couper  Assistant Director (Finance and Resources)   
� 01480 388103 

Agenda Item 9

65



 

ANNEX A 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

        

 
                                 GOVERNANCE BOARD 

 

 

  

 

     

        

        
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PROJECTS REGISTER  Risk  Project Management Customers Culture & Compliance Finance Procurement 

R

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

PANEL held in Civic Suite, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, 
Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 27 November 2013. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor E R Butler – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors M G Baker, K J Churchill, 

G J Harlock, R Harrison, P Kadewere, 
P G Mitchell and R J West. 

   
 
 

33. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 26th September 2013 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

34. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

35. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL - PROGRESS REPORT   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) which contained details of actions taken in response to recent 
discussions and decisions. 
 

36. EXTERNAL AUDITORS: ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2012/13   
 

 With the aid a report by the Assistant Director, Finance and 
Resources (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the 
Panel gave consideration to the Annual Audit Letter for 2012/13. 
Members were advised that the letter outlined the Auditor’s findings, 
recommendations and fees for their work in respect of 2012/13.  It 
had been produced following the publication of the 2012/13 Annual 
Financial Report. 

In considering the contents of the Audit Letter, Members’ attention 
was drawn to a number of recommendations to strengthen the 
budgetary control and financial planning process for the medium and 
longer term.  Discussions then ensued on the monitoring of savings 
and the implications of zero based budgeting. 

Members also considered the findings of the Auditor’s review into the 
LGSS HR Contract and their opinion of project management, 
procurement and contracting. 

Having expressed concern that the report lacked any officer response 
to the issues raised, the Panel received assurances from the 
Assistant Director, Finance and Resources that they were being 
addressed.  Furthermore, he confirmed that information on the 
actions taken and planned to address the auditor’s comments, 



including timescales, would be circulated to the Panel Members. 

In response to a question raised by a Member, it was confirmed that 
the Annual Audit Letter would be circulated to all Members and made 
available on the Council’s internet. 

Whereupon, it was 

RESOLVED 

 that the Annual Audit Letter from the Council’s External 
Auditors, PricewaterhouseCooper for the 2012/13 be formally 
received. 

 
 

37. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT, 

ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION REGULATIONS AND DATA 

PROTECTION ACT   
 

 With the aid of a joint report by the IMD Service Manager and the 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended 
in the Minute Book) the Panel received a report on the number of 
requests received by the Council under the Freedom of Information 
Act, Environmental Information Regulations and Data Protection Act. 

Following a question raised by a Member over the cost to the Council 
for complying with these legislative requirements, the IMD Service 
Manager reported that a high level of requests were for general 
information and that alternative methods of making such data 
available to the public was being considered, including making 
maximum possible use of the Council’s website. 

RESOLVED 

 that the contents of the report now submitted be noted. 

 
 

38. CORPORATE BUSINESS CONTINUITY PLANNING   
 

 With the assistance of a report by the Corporate Business Continuity 
Coordinator (IMD Service Manager) (a copy of which is appended in 
the Minute Book) the Panel received an update on the progress that 
had been made in reviewing the Council’s corporate business 
continuity arrangements.  

The Panel were advised that the Business Continuity Plan had been 
updated and an exercise to test the robustness of the plan 
undertaken, as a result of which a number of issues were identified.  
In referring to the success of the event, the Continuity Coordinator 
confirmed that the exercise would become an annual event to help 
ensure that the Plan remains a “living” document. 

Members were encouraged to note that there had been no incidents 
during the last 12 months which required instigation of the Plan.  



However, there had been a number of partial IT failures which had 
been recorded and analysed to avoid re-occurrence. 

In terms of alternative accommodation, Members were advised that 
agreement in principle had been reached with Huntingdon Library to 
provide alternative accommodation for face to face services if 
Pathfinder Customer Centre was inaccessible.   

Having stressed that it was important to give due and appropriate 
consideration to the Council’s arrangements for business continuity, 
the Panel congratulated the Officers involved with this work. 

RESOLVED 

 that the contents of the report now submitted be noted. 

 

39. ANNUAL REVIEW OF WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY AND 

PROCEDURE   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Internal Audit Manager (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel were acquainted 
with legislative changes affecting the Council’s Whistleblowing Policy 
and Procedure, which had arisen from the Enterprise and Regulatory 
Reform Act 2013 (ERRA). The changes introduced narrow the 
definition of “protected disclosure”, removes the requirement that a 
worker or employee must make a protected disclosure in “good faith”, 
introduces personal liability for co-workers who victimise 
whistleblowers and extends the meaning of “worker”. 

Members were advised that the Government considered that before 
ERRA, whistleblowing was open to abuse and that cases were being 
made over spurious issues, but the changes now made it a 
requirement for the alleged disclosure to be in the public interest.  

Having been advised of the necessary amendments to the Council’s 
Whistleblowing Policy and Guidance, the Panel felt that the section on 
maintaining confidentiality in the guidance should replace the words 
“in good faith”, with “in the public interest”. 

RESOLVED 

that subject to the inclusion of “in the public interest” to reflect 
the text of the preamble hereto, the contents of the 
Whistleblowing Policy and Guidance, appended to the report 
now submitted, be approved. 

 
 

40. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANELS CO-OPTED MEMBERS   
 

 Further to Minute No.12/52, consideration was given to a report by 
the Head of Legal and Democratic Services (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) detailing the outcome of a review of 
the involvement of external co-optees on the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panels. 



 
Members were advised that the review had concluded that instead of 
making permanent appointments to the Scrutiny Panels, there was 
merit in inviting individuals who have specialist knowledge or 
expertise to contribute to particular study areas.  There are currently 3 
vacancies and as the terms of office of another 2 would end naturally 
in February 2014, it was proposed that all appointments should finish 
at that time. Having noted that the Overview and Scrutiny Chairmen 
had been consulted on and supported the proposal, the Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Council be recommended to delete the following 
words from paragraph 2 of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules contained in the Constitution: 

  
“Each Overview and Scrutiny Panel shall comprise two 
co-opted persons appointed for a four year period without 
voting rights.  The co-opted persons shall not be paid an 
allowance” 

 

41. OFFICER GOVERNANCE WORKING GROUPS   
 

 The Panel received a report by the Assistant Director, Finance and 
Resources on proposals to introduce Officer Governance Working 
Groups to raise awareness of the importance of good governance 
throughout the authority.  It was noted that the approach had been 
prepared by the Chief Officers Management Team following concerns 
raised in the External Auditor’s report over the lack of compliance in 
some areas. 
 
Members were advised that the new arrangements would result in six 
working groups reporting to an Officer Governance Board consisting 
of Chief Officer’s Management Team, the Monitoring Officer and the 
Internal Audit and Risk Manager.  In considering the contents of 
generic terms of reference for both the board and groups and in 
noting the main elements to be covered, the Panel were advised that 
the each group would be led by a Head of Service or Service 
Manager who has not got responsibility for that service area as part of 
their normal role in order to develop corporate working.  Having 
expressed certain concerns over the latter and the level of 
commitment required, the Panel  
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

42. WORK AND TRAINING PROGRAMME   
 

 By way of a report by the Internal Audit Manager (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book), Members received and noted a work 
programme for the Panel for the period January to November 2014.  
 
Councillor Baker, a Member of the Council Programme Group, 
questioned the process followed at a recent Council meeting when 
dealing with a Notice of Motion. Reference was made of the need to 
review the Council’s Procedure Rules. In that respect, the Head of 



Legal and Democratic Services explained that the Deputy Leader had 
suggested that such a review be undertaken by the Panel. In order to 
progress, he agreed to discuss the matter with the Deputy Leader and 
Councillor Baker. 
 
Having referred to the complexity of the Council’s Constitution, the 
Panel requested that a presentation be made, prior to the start of the 
next meeting, on the various sections of the Constitution.  
 

43. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
 that the public be excluded from the meeting because the 

business to be transacted contains exempt information relating 
to consultations or negotiations in connection with labour 
relation matters between the Council and its employees.  

 
 

44. INTERNAL AUDIT - PAY REVIEW   
 

 The Panel received a report by the Internal Audit Manager (a copy of 
which is appended in the Annex to the Minute Book) summarising the 
findings of a review of the job evaluation and pay review process.  
 
In considering the contents of the report, a Member referred to the 
two job evaluations methodology being used to evaluate the posts 
and questioned the basis for Inbucon’s assertion that their scheme 
was equality complaint. In response to which, the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services explained that Inbucon had considerable 
experience in such matters and had been engaged by the authority to 
provide a legally compliant scheme. In the event of any successful 
challenge to the adopted scheme, then the Council would be able to 
seek redress from Inbucon. The Assistant Director, Finance and 
Resources added that Inbucon had submitted their scheme to the 
Equality Commission, who had raised no concerns. 
 
Having noted the internal auditor’s positive endorsement of the 
process, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


